The interest rate profile of the Co-operative was as follows:

  2018 2017
  $ $

Fixed rate financial assets:
 J$ Benchmark Investment Notes  5,000,000 5,000,000
 Loans to members  424,839,982 346,547,740
 Liquid assets   25,227,974   68,607,002

   445,067,956 420,154,742

  2018 2017
  $ $

 Variable rate financial assets:
   J$ benchmark notes  2,070,000 2,070,000
   JCCUL Credit Union Premium   32,209,195   31,114,716

   34,279,195   33,184,716

 Fixed rate financial liabilities:
 Members’ share deposits  (242,847,745) (219,842,846)
 Savings deposits   (275,269,662) (171,101,752)

   (518,117,407) (390,944,598)

43
B.J. STAFF CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LIMITED
(A Society registered under the Co-operative Societies Act)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2018

5. Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued):

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued):

Cash flow sensitivity analysis:

An increase/decrease in the basis points (bp) using the scenario noted below
would have increased or decreased profit or loss by the amounts shown.

   100bp 100bp
   Increase  Decrease
   $ $

December 31, 2018
 Variable rate instruments  342,792 (342,792)

   100bp 100bp
   Increase Decrease
   $ $

December 31, 2017
 Variable rate instruments  331,847 (331,847)

(e) Capital management:

The Co-operative’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Co-
operative’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide
returns to its members and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain a strong
capital base to support the development of its business.  The Co-operative defines its
capital as permanent share capital, redemption reserve fund, institutional capital and
non-institutional capital and other reserves.  Its dividend payout is made taking into
account the maintenance of an adequate capital base.